DUPLEX CANCELLATIONS OF B.N.A.

VOL. IV, No. 3 (whole #11)

Editor - Robert A. Lee, P.O. Box 937, Vernon, B.C. V1T 6M83

We had a very successful study group meeting in Charlottetown with 15
members and guests present. We are pleased to welcome 5 new members the first
3 who joined us in Charlottetown
45. Wayne Curtis, Box 74, Stn. A, Toronto, ON MSW 1A2
46. Alice Rosborough, 708 Victoria Ave. W, Winnipeg, MB R2C 175
47. L. Ray Horning, 515 Denbury Ave., Ottawa, ON K2A 2N8
48. Mrs. T. Gordon, 411 Helmsdale Ave, Winnipeg, Man. R2K OWS
49. Stuart A. Clark, 924 North Drive, Winnipeg, Man. R3T OAS

Those members attending the group meeting included Jim Karr, Dick Colberg,
Don Fraser, Bill Robinson, Earle Covert, John Burnett, Palmer Moffat, Bob Lee
and of course our 3 new members.

As announced in our last newsletter, $1.00 for every duplex catalogue sold
is being donated to the study group. We have now sold 200 books and accordingly
a further $100.00 is reflected in our financial report below.

Finances following our 10th newsletter

Balance on hand after 9th letter 213.63
Dues 25.00
Donations (Lloyd Macpherson) ’ 10.00
Donations (duplex books) 100.00

338.63

10th letter expenses-

Postage ‘ 15.36

Balance on hand 523.27

Discussion at our study group meeting centred around where the &roup heads
now that the book is completed. Three areas were explored and it was agreed
that we should first seek as many:

T Updates and additions as possible.
Begin a detailed hammer analysis of certain listings where the possibility
exists of more than one hammer. Examples would be the early Winnipeg,
Montreal and Toronto listings. ’

3. When the above iwo projects are completed, give thought to rarity factors
for 2nd edition (likely 1992).

Suggestions from other members are welcome.

Enclosed an update of our membership list. You will note it includes the
President and Editor of Topics who receive complimentary copies, so does the
Librarian Clint Phillips, who happens to be a member of our group and to whom
I mail two issues.



2.

Enclosed as well an update of the listing of duplex articles in Topics,
Maple Leaves, Canadian Philatelist etc. As before this listing was provided
from the data base of David Lacelle.

The final enclosure is a computer print-out of a project I did for the 'Map
Study Group', listing the known and possible duplex hammers used during the Map
stamp period.

As a2 result of the book we have been swamped with updates, in particular,
I would like to acknowledge the help of Allan Steinhart, Ross Irwin and Steve
Thorning.

Below is a summary of the changes, all of which will be included in our
updates to be issued January 1st. Following the summary are the deletions and
then the new listings.

Cne somewhat sticky problem for the new listings is whether to shuffle the
numbering somewhat, thereby giving them a whole number or give them a suffix
letter until the 2nd edition comes out.

UPDATES
LISTING ERD LRD ™'s
ALBERTA 26 18 12
ARMED FORCES 1
ASSINIBOIA 3 2
BERRI 2 4
BRITISH COLUMBIA 18 14 17
MANITOBA 43 27 14
NEW BRUNSWICK 18 17 10
NEWFOUNDLAND 1
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 1 2
NOVA SCOTIA 40 46 15
ONTARIO 300 299 170
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 2 5 1
QUEBEC 29 36 35
SASKATCHEWAN 90 75 46
TRANSPORTATION
UNOFFICIAL ! 6 1
DELETE
DNS-48 BEAVER BANK NEVER EXISTED
DON-461 DERORO POOR STRIKE IN PROOF BOOK WAS ACTUALLY DON-455 DELORO.
DON-1222 OTTERVILLE IS IN FACT DON-1221.
DPQ-628 MONTREAL 'S’ PROOF STRIKE ACTUALLY DPQ-629.
DUN-40 ILLUSTRATION, DELETE 'N*® IN 7-HORIZ. BARS, BALANCE OF LISTING IS
CORRECT.

41 OIL-SPRING/ONT. UNCONFIRMED UNCFFICIAL MOVED TO UNOFFICIAL DUN-45




NEW LISTINGS NOVEMBER 30, 1987

DARTMOUTH/N.S. IT A7 24.5mm N.I.P.B. 1898/06/15 BLANK

CHARLOTTETCWN/P.E.T. IT A3 23.5mm N.I.P.B. 1907/04.07 20

LITTLE CURRENT/CNT. II $7 23mm 1962/12/21

LONOCON SUB. NO. 5/CNT.  IT 07  23mm 1546/09/06

MOUNT FOREST/ONT II 07 25mm 1945/12/21

NEWCASTLE/ONT. II R7 23.5am 1956/08/31

NEW HAMBERG/ONT II R?T  23mm 1966/03/21 1966/09/07 1968/12/28 AM/PM

COESSA/ONT. IT 57 23.5mm 1958/12/10

OTTAWA/ .CANADA. 11 2z 23mm N.I.P.8. 1931/03/11 PM KILLER COMPLETE VERT.
OVAL 23x14.5ma CONTAINING
THE WORDING "DEPARTMENT/
CF THE/INTERICR". SIOE
0oTS

OTTALA/ONT, I R7  23.5mm 1955/04/23

(OXFORD STATION/CNT. IT §7 25mm 1954/03/05

PETALALA/ONT, I S7  23.5mm 1956/12/12 1957/10/19 PM

PORT COLBORNE/QNT. II A 22mm N.I.P.B. 1912/04/29 1913/12/30 BLANK

PRESTON/ONT . II A9 22mm N.I.P.B. 1506/10/10 1908/11/20 AM,PM

RED LAXKE/ONT. II 87 25.5mm N.I.P.B. 1966/02/11 PM

SARNIA/ONT. IT N7 23mm N.I.P.B. 1939/06/12 7:30pm

WELLAND/ONT. II B10 23mm N.I.P.8. 1918/04/05 PM

MONTREAL/ . CANADA. II H11 24am N.I.P.B. 1522/08/04 1527/01/09 AM, GAM 'A' IN 17 HORIZ. KILLER
EARS, SIDE DOTS.

QUEBEC/ . CANADA. IT A3 22.5mm N.I.P.B. 18286/08/18 1887/08/09 PM SIDE DOTS

LANTGAN/SASK. IT N7 22.5mm N.I.P.B. 1932/11/24 1933/01/28 AN

LILY PLAIN/SASK. I1 Q7 22.5mm N.I.P.B. 1963/03/07 g}

DUN-45  OIL-SPRINGS/ONT. IT A8 N.I.P.B. 1899/03/C€ 1899/10/01 BLANK MOVED FROM UNCONFIRMED

UNOFFICIAL

Twe interesting duplexes have come to hand, neither of which I have seen
before, photocopies follow

The first is -

OTTAWA/.CANADA. II Z 23mm N.I.P.B. 1931/03/11 PM SIDE DOTS.
KILLER COMPLETE VERT. OVAL 23x14.5mm CONTAINING THE WORDING "DEPAPARTMENT/
OF THE/INTERIOR".

................ II B? abouZ4mm N.I.P.B. 7/NOON/Btwo
cent Edward.

Can anyone help identify the second one, is it RP0? Is it foreign?




e N DL DL N N Ixf Def el N g e e !l wgl ng e tuf Nl Y W Nl Maf M o ML Ml M2 N Ml vl N DA Nl WE N N N WS O NWE W N Tl ..
I I ody <D o> Pos L b OO e LI) OV LOe [ et
Y=l 2 1= X <X : OF C) AL bes ) O T oTxe CXG s o e x:
[ ey v = (] i ) (8 BT CFY een CO) OR OV sl o] OV eI e vy oem
o> -3z
[ZEIEe ] %o (= ' = L L T e R = .
[ I 4D o3 wn P I B e B SRS L o ] —
i - (== IS O = e ol I3 M o e M0 -] b ~
L . ..:
b )
(5 . I 9 X b4
T S S M b £ as b
(oo Bt B} v L oy o (=]
<L X <k W0 b= <) < O O “X
E AT o Lo s M =
e e3T Al == oEe. b -
€2 I 4D D X D M D (O D [

o
= [ ] o S L A PSS = A 0 6 G L0 4 38 G LY 4 oy €O 4 RN En Gy AT L = [
o L £ ) 3 O N e L3 w3 SR (D KD Q) ED O (D 0 E 3 [FS I e S L= S S ] (= o
oL R | o e
G ps a Y e A..Uq. —huh -
w b s K - .
o . e i S = - .ww =
™~ - < o ' r <o - vl e =
b u.! wr -1 . mm. P O ) e = Biae e
@ b it L By = - - a ™ s s
(o] N =] a ¢ =) I ] e - * W
- =) = - - - u - o I I et - e =] s o
{ - e <) - R - bl £ L. C) L o o M~ - -~ ke o - e [ Ty
- [T L LR TR U] h e Cn €. B o i £ . Al e €I EM o e . e et )
e ~ ) > O o gr Be o -~ ID e = 9 R A L [ I s 0 e v (S B 0 —
e ST LS I TR B S U]
S ) L L B | L [ R & T L Jes S e = W & N e 1 = I = SRS T S BT L BT A T I S D L |
. B I L B LU e = B BT Y R R T T oWy D I @ A S e T D et O KD E ok ooan el L T
o< Mo S EEE S SEwESZYCAREZS ESnmeo e sBdeEg a0y BN
e - - . - = 3 L - R -t - -] — = = —~ — o) - v
M 1wt .w.. e T IR I 5 PR R R R B s S T B e st BN oe BT N ST B~ T T R U B o
- o0 TEr taf D3 40 IR 3 XD Jes €3) I OGO D 40 60 ED) SR G0 GO Iae L U R - S B O T e e I S U SN e N
.
= =
w
.
- o
[=e] e
o . -
= G o
L P . [
2. > (=)
o v - . - [75)
- o G ax "
o . -t ~a
(7, - b+ S . (=K ay o
S L 1) ~n - - e - - o
- a2 W . reew . - o =
- e w10 e I e - N 0 -
o or o0 T e - = et 1
— -l = r-- v ad P h @ - o
[ g 95 TE I RBSE @ o g
L — — .
P m = U T - > [ :w -3
L4 o Bt 0 = OX Oy 3¢ b KN~ 3 W) n
L] T L LI - N R e ] Y O3 e D
- - [ (= T T SRS I IS S - oot
i (e . = o 2 | ARt | -
I . - . .
w 4 W o 0w O YO ) B D E ) €7 e
[«'4 <o Coas - B Pl I B v
(& w o [ e T R e e e R B B O R T S TS ST
= .o
-4 Q@ H LS =] rowm - “om S e o
= B R B T I S S S S R (R S S b= 5 S N el 1 [N T S [N | o
[ ] [ ) ¥l e 2. 3 [ -1 e e " ~
E R . £ - o St Lol . - . . R = . . : v et : S ey
= RV S (YIS SRS T BT SV S T i T SR T R i d = B B R e H B LS S TR - S Ly W. =
> . :
- - . [ - . . . . . . . . . - B e . " I <o
E . f  Eu [ . . [ [ . s €. L e . . e <. L ‘. L [ L 1 Cor e L L o e q” e o .-u PH v.nl . —.NA -In T e . T Bl n.ln_ ﬂu
] IOND R M MW Mo om T M 36 Xe 3D ML 06 Mo Mo No ¥o W, 35 3 29T 0 NT 3 AN T 3 3T G N XD XD <fl KD <D D) KD D XD NG XD KD L XD W
a.
=
[==]
- =
s (=] m -
e W u L | =~
b » =n (=3 ) = 0 (o s = T S . m (=
> o om “ e X D e (2D W= W RN oA oo e e B IO = =
L L L T AL LI I RS T [ S ) VRN TR ES BT S = R I == aoas = [
PR BT S S I T TS TR LB S | [ s 1T 0T 0D Be et Sk OF DY ewd O D BT et ) > e et —
fe M P Bu 4T =4 De B e o) U el L L N & I L T ) B W.?v D oAy N s Im QD e
L I R R L =~ = s BECT R L I | L R T S L B e R e e B S E B LR | WO e
GO G0 60 KD G D 60 el . o3 G S ed L.l NS ONT NS WD OIS NS XS €3 @ (L (£ el o s e
A o B L I STt ST s T IR R S R R e B Ly <
[N T D AR B line B A0 s Bl i S i e L S 1
P e = e KD A G Dx 4D Dy WD Al 4D S DD oD 4D 0 [~
<y <D x> = R A R i o e
(RS o B = = A A S e P
1 kv o« (ol LY b 0 R EDy e (N1 0 S L0 D e OO0 Oy 4D [
€Iy <Dy <Te P I B e B BOCe B oy B B B B B e B B s i | .t e
Dt S I o 3 (O 4D £ D (O (D DD LD D KD (D D (D (D ]
DY D D o G D D D D D D D D D D O D PE—
D D D =] D 4D Dy D O D D D D 4D e 6D o D P




LISTING

ITEM

G an
ooCco
v W own

C.D.S.

DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DYPLEX
DUFLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX

DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
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IN DIAMCND)
IN DIAMOND)
IN DIAMCND)

DUPLEZX

FUBLICATION

MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS

JAR.168-1479

MAPLE LEAVES

IN DIAMOND) MAPLE LEAVES
INITIAL) BENA TOPICS
INITIAL) BNA TOPICS
INITIAL) BNA TOPICS
INITIAL) BENA TCPICS
INITIAL) BNA TOPICS
INITIAL) CANADIAN PHIL.
INITIAL) CANADIAN PHIL.
INITIAD) CANADIAN PHIL.
INITIAL) JAR. 1028
INITIAL) JAR.105%
INITIAL) MAPLE LEAVES
INITIAL) MAPLE LEAVES
INITIAL) MAPLE LEAVES
INITIAL) MAPLE LEAVES
INITIAL) MAPLE LEAVES
NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
NUMERAL) BNA TOFICS
NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
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NUMERAL) BNA TOPICS
NUMERAL) BENA TOPICS
NUMERAL) CANADIAM PHIL.
NUMERAL) CANADIAN PHIL.
NUMERAL) CANADIAN PHIL.
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NUMERAL) JAR. 171
NUMERAL) MAPLE LEAVES
NUMERAL) MAPLE LEAVES
NUMERAL) MAPLE LEAVES
NUMERAL) MAPLE LEAVES
NUMERAL) MAPLE LEAVES
NUMERAL) MAPLE LEAVES
NUMERAL) MAPLE LEAVES
NUMERAL) MAPLE LEAVES

DATE

AUG. 73
DEC. &3
DEC.S6
JUNE 410
SEPT.70
19279
JUNE 37
0CT.S57
APR. 40
JUNE 71
MAR.70
AFR.58
MAR.S?9
SEPT.é1
MAY 58
JULY 71
19279
1929
FEB.é§2
0CT.S57
JUNE 57
AUG.77
AUGC.39
MAY 83
SEPT.S7
NOV, 358
DEC.5%
DEC. 41
SEPT.70
MAR.S¢%
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MAY 58
JULY 71
APR.67
1929
APR. &0
DEC. &9
FEB. 48
DEC.58
JUNE 5§57
0CT.S3
AUG. 61
DEC.57

ARTICLES

PAGE
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JAR. 140
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JAR.362
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CANADIAN PHIL.

JAR.140-161
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS

CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.

JAR.169
BNA TOPICS
BNA TCPICS

CANADIAN PHIL,
CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.

MAPLE LEAVES

CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.

MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
BKA TOPICS
BENA TCPICS
JAR.291x
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS

CANADIAN PHIL.

MAR.

59

JUNE §7

1929
APR.
DEC.
DEC.
AUG.

54
54
57
43

JUNE §7

DEC.

MAY

59
S8

1929
1929
1929
1929
FEB.
OCT.

LR
53

JULY 49

FEB.
DEC.

1929
AUG.
JAN.
DEC.
DEC.

MAY

NOV.

48
58

83
§8
59
é1
77
58

SEPT.5°Y

MAY

58

1929
AUG.
OCT.
MAR.
APR.

&1
$3
59
58

SEPT. 45

FEB.

58

SEPT.57

NOV,

MAY

73
58

1929
DEC.
FEB.

41
61

SEPT.70

MAR.

MAY

FEB.

MAY

NOV,
OCT.
OCT.
JAN.

84
80
42
60
57
56
65
B0

JULY 835

1929

JUNE 40
JUNE 57

NQV.

58

JUNE 357

74
149
NA
a7
202
13
221
154
34
19

NA
NA
NA
z1
14
104
z1
183
NA
228

314
308
14
270
194
19
NA
234
14
72
89
208
48
177
327
22
NA
304
§7
253
71
109
4%
109
11
164
29
32
38
NA
93
149
271
53




DUFLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZ
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEXR
DUPLEX
CUPLEX
DUZLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZ
DUPLEX
DUFLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZX
DUPLEZX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
QUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZX
DUPLEZX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUFLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUFLEX
DUPLEX
DUFLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUFLEX
DUPLEZX
DUPLER
DUPLEZ
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX

TANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY

(OTTAWA)
(OTTAWA)
(0TTAWR)
(OTTAWA)
(OTTAWA)
(OTTAWA)
(OTTAWA)
(OTTAWA)
(OTTAWA)
(OTTAWA)
(OTTAWA)
{FAID)
(PAID)

(PEI)

(PORT HOPE)
(PORT HOPE)
(PORT HOPE)
{PORT HOPE)
(PORT HOPE)
(PORT HOPE)
(PCRT HOPE)
(PORT HOPE)
(PORT HOPE)
(PORT HOPE)
(PORT HOPE)
(PORT HOPE)
(QUEBEC)
(QUEBEC)
(GUEBEC)
(QUEBEC)
(QUEBED)
(QUEBEC)
(RATLWAY)
(RAILWAY)
(SCARIFYING)
(SCARIFYING)
(SHELBURNE)
(SHELBURNE)
{SHELBURNE)
(ST .ANDREWS)
(ST.ANDREWS)
{ST.ANDREWS)
(ST.JOHN)
(ST.JOHN)
(ST.JOHN)
(ST.JOHN)
(ST.JOHN)
{ST.JOHN)
(STELLARTON)
(STELLARTON)
{STELLARTON)
(STELLARTON)
(STELLARTON)
(STELLARTON)
(STELLARTON)
(STELLARTON)
(STELLARTCN)
(STELLARTON)

CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAM PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL,
JAR.1483-14¢
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
CANADIAN PHIL.
JAR.571

BNA TOPICS

BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS

BNA TOFPICS

BNA TGPICS

BNA TGPICS
CANADIAN PHIL.
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOFICS
BNA TCPICS
CANADIAN PHIL.
JAR.920zx
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS
JAR. 1302

BNA TOPICS
CANADIAN PHIL.
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS
CANADIAN PHIL.
JAR.1486-167
JAR_ 170
JAR.173

MAPLE LEAVES
ENA TOPICS
ENA TOPICS

BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES

MAY 58
MAY 73
MAY &9
NOV .76
1929
AUG .54
JUNE 82
0CT.53
DEC.57
DEC.58
AUG. 81
SEPT.é1
1929
JAN.S?
MAR.579
0CT. 71
JUNE 71!
JUNE 57
JUNE 40
SEPT. 61
APR.57
FEB.S57
APR.G8
JUNE 5¢
OCT.58
FEB.é62
FEB.é&5S
MAY 58
MAY S8
1929
DEC.57
0CT.57
MAR. 81
DEC. 49
Jury 77
1929
APR. 60
SEPT.é1
AUG. 77

APR.58

MAR.59¢
0CT .57
APR. 58
MAY 58
1929
1929
1929
0CT.53
APR.S8
MAR.S5¢%
JUNE 60
FEB.S8
JULY 58
MAY 58
APR.S8
FEB.S8
0CT.58
FEB. 60

1?
9?
111
33t
NA
132
219
14
14
183
b
283
NA
13
72
271
175
149
141
Z83
290
224
59
92
145
52

120
19
NA
19
354
24
34
12
NA
g3
283
207
83
74
354
85
19
NA
NA
NA
14
83
72
141
48
17
19
89
Sa
145
61



DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZ
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEXR
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZX
DUPLEZX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZX
DUPLER
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEXZ
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX

FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY
FANCY

(TORONTO)
{TORONTQ)
(TCRONTO)
{TORCNTO)
(TORCONTO?»
(TORONTO)
(TORONTO)
{TORONTO)
{TORONTO)
(TORONTQ)
(TORONTO)
(TORONTO)
{TORONTO)
(TORONTO)
(TORONTO)
{TORCNTO)
(TORCONTO)
(TORONTO)
(TORONTO)
(TCRONTO)
(TORONTO)
(TORONTO)
(TGRONTO)
(TORONTO)
{TORONTO)
{TORONTQ)

( TORONTO)
(TORONTQ)

( TORONTO?}
(TORONTO)
{TORONTO)
(TORONTO)
(WELDFORD)
(WELDFORD)
(WELDFORD)
(WOODSTOCK)
{WOODSTOCK)
(WOODSTOCK)
(WOGDSTOCX)
(WOODSTOCK)

GENEHAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
CENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL

BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS

CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.

JAR. 148
JAR.171-171a
JAR. 3379
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LERVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLS LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LERVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
BENA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
JAR. 173
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
ENA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BNA TOPICS
BMA TCPICS
BNA TOPICS

CANADIAN PHIL,
CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.
CANADIAN PHIL.

JAR.1028-102390
JAR. 105
JAR. 1157

FEB.5°9
JUNE 40
MAR.5?¢
JUNE 57
MAR. 70
MAY B3
JAN. &I
NOV.83
MAY 70
SEPT.é1
JULY S8
JAN.71
MAY 58
JULY 71
1929
1929
1929
FEB.70
FEZ.57%
0CT.353
DEC.5¢
OCT. 65
FEB.58
AUG. 59
AUG. 81
DEC.57
JUNE 57
0CT.57
JUNE 70
AUG. 56
CCT.S8
APR.S8
AFR.38
FEB.S?9
OCT.57
JUNE &0
MAR. 5S¢
1929
APR. &0
0CT.57
MAY 83
MAR.59
MAY S8
APR.58
JUNE 40
JUNE 57
SEPT.BS
NOV.58
MAY 59
JAN. 63
MAY 58
SEPT.é1
JULY 58
MAR 638
NOV .74
1927
1929
1929

38
141
72
14%
102

152
283
17
31
19
179
NA
NA

68
221
14
20z
23
50

243
15
149
354
141
132
145
59
835
42
354
141
74
NA
74
354
35
72
129
83
141
149
34
270
113

19
283
17
67
331
NA
NA
NA




DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEZ
DUPLEZX
DUFLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLER
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
DUPLEX
FANCY,

GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
CENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GEMERAL
GENEZRAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
CENERAL
CENERAL
CENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GEMERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
CENERAL
GENERAL
(ANCHOR)

JAR.
JAR.
JAR.
JAR.
JAR.
JAR.
JAR.
JAR.
JAR.
JAR
JAR.
JAR.
JAR.
JAR,

1179

1302
15882-151éx
162-171a
$173

173

319

339

342

.362

571
$20zx
24
977

MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES

MAPL

E LEAVES

MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAFLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES

MAPL

E LEAVES

MAPLE LEAVES
MAPLE LEAVES
MAFLE LEAVES

BNA

TOPICS

APR
ocCcT
DEC
AUG
DEC

FEB.

JUL
AUGC
JUN

1929
1929
1929
192%
1919
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
S8
.93
.57
.63
.74
80
Y 48
.39
E &2

JUNE §7

JUN
APR
FEB
0CcT
AUC
DEC
DEC
AUGC
DEC

E &0
60
.98
.56
.56
.58
.59
.61
K

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
59
14
13
2248
164
é1
58

L
149
78
76
50
147
132
202
43
243
309



